

No. 24-40792

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney General of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Emergency Petition for Rehearing En Banc

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Panel’s Stay of the Trial Court’s Preliminary Injunction Will Result in an Irreparable Deprivation of First Amendment Rights for Tens of Millions of Americans	8
B. The First Amendment Does Not Limit the Protection of Anonymous Association to Nonprofit or Policial Entities	12
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 2019 WL 7565389 (D. Maryland 2019)	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm’n</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	12
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	10, 11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6, 13
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D. Va. 2014)	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6, 8, 10
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	7, 8

Other Authorities

<i>Ex-IRS contractor sentenced to 5 years in prison for leaking Trump’s tax returns</i> , NPR (Jan. 30, 2024)	15
---	----

Isaac O’Bannon, *IRS Exposes Confidential Data on 120,000 Taxpayers on Open Website*, CPA Practice Advisor (Sep. 02, 2022) 15

Rules

Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements, 87 Fed. Reg. 59498 (Sept. 30, 2022) 14
